Revision of Prior Period Financial Statements for Correction of Immaterial Errors

During the Company’s 2018 year-end close process, management identified immaterial errors in the financial statements
of our Brazilian subsidiary that were consolidated into certain of our previously filed financial statements. These errors, which
began to be made before 2015, are primarily related to accounts receivable and accounts payable in Brazil in our Fleet Solutions
segment.  Our financial statements have been revised to correct these errors.  Additionally, because we are revising our financial
statements to correct these errors, we determined to also revise the financial statements to correct other immaterial errors impacting
prior years that were not previously recorded.  Collectively, hereinafter these revisions to correct are referred to as the “Revised”
financial statements and “Revision”. Management believes that the effects of this Revision are not material to our previously issued
consolidated financial statements.

The effects of the Revision on our consolidated statements of income were as follows:

Year Ended December 31, 2017

(In thousands, except per share data)
As Previously

Reported
Brazil

Adjustments
Other Immaterial

Adjustments As Revised

Total revenues $ 1,250,548 $ (3,325) $ 1,354 $ 1,248,577
Processing costs $ 279,497 $ (1,441) $ — $ 278,056
Provision for credit losses $ 61,148 $ 3,070 $ — $ 64,218
General and administrative $ 182,092 $ — $ 2,247 $ 184,339
Net foreign currency gain $ 29,919 $ — $ 1,568 $ 31,487
Income taxes $ 19,525 $ (2,023) $ (2,052) $ 15,450
Net income $ 159,170 $ (2,931) $ 2,727 $ 158,966
Net income attributable to shareholders $ 160,266 $ (2,931) $ 2,727 $ 160,062

Net income attributable to WEX Inc. per share
Basic $ 3.73 $ (0.07) $ 0.06 $ 3.72
Diluted $ 3.72 $ (0.07) $ 0.06 $ 3.71

WEX INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

78

Year Ended December 31, 2016

(In thousands, except per share data)
As Previously

Reported
Brazil

Adjustments
Other Immaterial

Adjustments As Revised

Total revenues $ 1,018,460 $ — $ (5,972) $ 1,012,488
Processing costs $ 240,196 $ 30,521 $ — $ 270,717
Provision for credit losses $ 33,348 $ 110 $ — $ 33,458
Net foreign currency loss $ (7,665) $ — $ (1,568) $ (9,233)
Income taxes $ 29,625 $ — $ (1,033) $ 28,592
Net income $ 57,476 $ (30,631) $ (6,507) $ 20,338
Net income attributable to shareholders $ 60,637 $ (30,631) $ (6,507) $ 23,499

Net income attributable to WEX Inc. per share
Basic $ 1.49 $ (0.75) $ (0.16) $ 0.58
Diluted $ 1.48 $ (0.75) $ (0.16) $ 0.57

The effects of the Revision on our consolidated balance sheets were as follows:

December 31, 2017

(In thousands)
As Previously

Reported
Brazil

Adjustments
Other Immaterial

Adjustments As Revised
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 508,072 $ — $ (4,553) $ 503,519
Accounts receivable, net of allowances $ 2,517,980 $ (56,393) $ (5,680) $ 2,455,907
Prepaid expenses and other current assets $ 69,413 $ — $ 8,119 $ 77,532
Deferred income taxes, net $ 7,752 $ 848 $ (879) $ 7,721
Other assets $ 253,088 $ — $ 4,553 $ 257,641

Liabilities
Accounts payable $ 811,362 $ 29,570 $ 2,248 $ 843,180
Other current liabilities $ 24,795 $ (1,629) $ 9,957 $ 33,123
Deferred income taxes, net $ 119,283 $ 455 $ (3,490) $ 116,248
Other liabilities $ 32,683 $ — $ (638) $ 32,045

Stockholders' equity
Retained earnings $ 1,404,683 $ (85,506) $ (6,517) $ 1,312,660
Accumulated other comprehensive loss $ (90,795) $ 1,565 $ — $ (89,230)

The effects of the Revision on our consolidated statements of cash flows were as follows:

Year Ended December 31, 2017

(In thousands)
As Previously

Reported
Brazil

Adjustments
Other Immaterial

Adjustments As Revised
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 129,403 — 6,024 $ 135,427
Net cash used for investing activities $ (163,501) — (4,553) $ (168,054)
Effect of exchange rates on cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash $ (11,691) — (6,024) $ (17,715)
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, end of year $ 526,938 — (4,553) $ 522,385

WEX INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

79

Year Ended December 31, 2016

(In thousands)
As Previously

Reported
Brazil

Adjustments
Other Immaterial

Adjustments As Revised
Net cash used for operating activities $ (146,656) $ 1,831 $ 3,639 $ (141,186)
Effect of exchange rates on cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash $ 6,430 $ — $ (3,639) $ 2,791
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, beginning of year $ 297,926 $ (1,831) $ — $ 296,095

The following table presents the effects of the Revision on our retained earnings and accumulated other comprehensive
loss as of January 1, 2016:

January 1, 2016

(In thousands)
As Previously

Reported
Brazil

Adjustments
Other Immaterial

Adjustments As Revised
Retained earnings $ 1,183,634 $ (51,943) $ (2,738) $ 1,128,953
Accumulated other comprehensive loss $ (103,451) $ 9,518 $ — $ (93,933)

The following table presents the increase (decrease) of the effects of the Revision on Note 26 - Quarterly Financial
Results (Unaudited):

(Unaudited) Three Months Ended

(In thousands, except per share data) March 31 June 30 September 30 December 31
2018
Total revenues $ (801) $ (78) $ 3,927 $ (43)
Operating income $ 5,497 $ (2,487) $ 1,876 $ 574
Net income attributable to shareholders $ 3,337 $ (874) $ (678) $ 3,972
Earnings per share:

Basic $ 0.08 $ (0.02) $ (0.02) $ 0.09
Diluted $ 0.08 $ (0.02) $ (0.01) $ 0.09

2017
Total revenues $ 1,096 $ (16) $ (3,325) $ 274
Operating income $ (4,051) $ 4,866 $ (12,904) $ 6,242